

No. 20-437

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public
Defender
Co-Chair, National
Association of Federal
Defenders Amicus
Committee
850 West Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
BRIANNA FULLER MIRCHEFF*
DAVID MENNINGER
Deputy Federal Public
Defenders
321 East Second Street
Los Angeles, California
90012
(213) 894-2854
Brianna_Mirchegg@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT BASE A § 1326 CHARGE ON A CONCEDEDLY INVALID REMOVAL ORDER.....	3
1. Innocent-of-removal defendants are a small subset of § 1326 defendants.....	4
2. This class of innocent-of-removal defendants are afforded special solicitude under the law.	6
3. The government’s rule multiplies the injustice inflicted on innocent-of- removal individuals.	8
4. Precluding prosecution based on an invalid removal order will not absolve a defendant from all consequences for his reentry into the United States.	13
5. A rule protecting innocent-of-removal defendants in federal criminal court does not threaten the administrative process.	15
6. This rule will not burden the federal courts.	16

B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MR. PALOMAR-SANTIAGO’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS REMOVED BUT NOT REMOVABLE SATISFIES § 1326(D)(1) AND (2).....	17
1. The exhaustion requirement of § 1326(d) should be deemed satisfied because Mr. Palomar-Santiago was “actually innocent” of removability.	18
2. The exhaustion requirement is also satisfied because the agency acted beyond its authority.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	5, 21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	19
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	12
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	18
<i>Coningford v. Rhode Island</i> , 640 F.3d 478 (1st Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	8

<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	24, 25
<i>Descamps v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Grayson v. Conover,</i> 715 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Fontenot v. Allbaugh,</i> 402 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (E.D. Okla. 2019).....	23
<i>Galvan v. Press,</i> 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	24
<i>Graham v. Johnson,</i> 94 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re Griffiths,</i> 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,</i> 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	24
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman,</i> 526 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Herrera v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre,</i> 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	23

<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	7
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	23
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	7
<i>Lau v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892).....	6
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	25
<i>Manges v. Camp</i> , 474 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	12
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	18
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	12
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994)	22

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cheney Cal. Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946).....	25, 26
<i>Najera-Rodriguez v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Reese Sales Co. v. Hardin</i> , 458 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	19
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Shawnee Coal Co. v. Andrus</i> , 661 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Spence v. Superintendent, Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Aplicano-Oyuela</i> , 792 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Barragan-Lopez</i> , No. 16-2368, (D. Ariz. May 30, 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Beckford</i> , 640 F. App'x 558 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 12

<i>United States v. Dominguez-Alvarado</i> , 695 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Escajeda-Hernandez</i> , No. CR 14-2718 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2015).....	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Garcia-Fraire</i> , No. 15-3048 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Hurtado-Saldivar</i> , No. 13-1166 (S.D. Cal. June 6, 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ornelas-Miranda</i> , No. 19-1365 (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Osario-Rivera</i> , No. 19-2028 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Payano</i> , 930 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Sotelo-Araujo</i> , No. 14-163 (S.D. Cal. July 18, 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Valle-Ramirez</i> , 908 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 2018)	16

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 790 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Zepeda-Ambriz</i> , No. 11-5411 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012).....	13
<i>Winterberger v. General Teamsters Auto Truck Drivers & Helpers Local Union 162</i> , 558 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	7
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	15
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	8, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1325	13
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1

26 U.S.C. § 872(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1)	18
50 U.S.C. § 3802(a).....	7
California Penal Code § 459	9
Regulations and Rules	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1)	14
26 CFR § 1.1–1(b).....	7
26 CFR § 1.871–1(a).....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(H).....	16
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
American Immigration Council, <i>The Ones They Leave Behind: Deportation of Lawful Permanent Residents Harms U.S. Citizen Children</i> (April 26, 2010).....	4
United States Courts, Criminal Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020, Tbl. D2 (June 30, 2020	1

United States Sentencing
Commission, *Illegal Reentry
Offenses* (April 2015) 5
